OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) - II MADHYA PRADESH, GWALIOR

(Lekha Bhavan, Jhansi Road, Gwalior, Pin: 474002)

No. /Pension/DRSSA/Karnataka-03/2023-24

Date :-

To,

All District/Sub Treasury Officers

Sub:-

Grant of Dearness Allowance in respect of Retired State Judicial Officers on 2006 Revised NJPC Scales and retired prior to 01.01.2016, with effect from 01.01.2023

Ref:- 1. SSA No. PM/GIII/2023-24/DA-NJPC Scales/SS-14562/267 dated 26.06.2023 received from office of the Accountant General (A&E) Karnataka

I am to enclose herewith the copy of SSA received from the office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E) Karnataka which encloses the letters referred above regarding Grant of Dearness Allowance in respect of Retired State Judicial Officers on 2006 Revised NJPC Scales and retired prior to 01.01.2016, with effect from 01.01.2023. The same is being placed on the official website of the office (www.agmp.cag.gov.in) under the link "Pensioners Corner". A copy of this letter may be exhibited on the notice board of the treasury.

It will be the responsibility of the pension disbursing authority to download the orders regarding Dearness Allowances from the website and take necessary action accordingly.

Sr. Accounts Officer/Pension

No. /Pension/DRSSA/Karnataka-03/2023-24 /922

Date: 14-2-23

Endt. Copy for information-

Office of The Accountant General (A&E) Karnataka, New Building Post Bag No. 5329/5369, Park House Road, Bangalore-560001 for information regarding your letter No. PM/G III/2023-24/ DA-NJPC Scales/SS-14562/267 dated 26.06.2023.

− ≤ 4 −Sr. Accounts Officer/Pension

महालेखाकार (लेखा एवं हक) का कार्यालय, कर्नाटका, भारतीय लेखापरीक्षा तथा लेखा विभाग



OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A & E) **KARNATAKA** Indian Audit & Accounts Department

PM/G III/2023-24/DA-NJPC Scales /SS-14562/ 267

Dated: 26.06.2023

To:

THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) MADHYA PRADESH. **GWALIOR-474 002**



Sub:

Grant of Dearness Allowance in respect of Retired State Judicial Officers on 2006 Revised NJPC Scales and retired prior to 01.01.2016, with effect from 01-01-2023

I am to invite a reference to Government of Karnataka, Finance Department Order No. FD11 SRP 2023 (P), BANGALORE dated 02.06.2023, and to authorize you to pay DA at 221% (from 212 %) of the revised basic pension / family pension with effect from 01-01-2023, to the Retired State Judicial Officers on 2006 Revised NJPC Scales and retired prior to 01.01.2016

This order is not applicable to Retired Judicial officers on 2016 Revised NJPC Pay Scales.

These instructions may please be communicated to all the District / Sub-Treasury Officers under your control and CPPC's. A few copies of the Government Order are enclosed for reference. For additional copies of required may please be downloaded from website of Government of Karnataka. www.finance.kar.nic.in

SAO/ Pension

Yours faithfully,

Sr. Accounts Officer/ PM

डाक थैली संख्याः 5329 /5369, पार्क हाउस रोड, बेंगलूर - 560 001. दूरभाषाः 080-22379335 फैक्सः 080-22264691 P.B. No. 5329/5369, PARK HOUSE ROAD, BANGALORE - 560 001. Tel : 080-22379335 Fax : 080-22264691

PROCEEDINGS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

Sub:- Revision of the rates of Dearness Allowance payable to the Retired Judicial Officers on NJPC scales of pay and retired prior to 01.01.2016-reg.

READ: (1) G.O. No. FD 2 SRP 2019 dated 03-05-2019

- (2) G.O No. FD 17 SRP 2019 dated 02-11-2019
- (3) G.O No. FD 10 SRP 2020 dated 05-05-2020
- (4) G.O No. FD 20 SRP 2021 dated 19-08-2021
- (5) G.O No. FD 32 SRP 2021 dated 08-11-2021
- (6) G.O No. FD 25 SRP 2022 dated 09-05-2022
- (7) G.O No. FD 01 SRP 2023 dated 21-01-2023
- (8) GOI O.M. No. 1/3(1)/2008-E-II(B) dated: 10.04.2023.

GOVERNMENT ORDER NO. FD 11 SRP 2023 (P), BENGALURU, DATED 2nd JUNE 2023

Government are pleased to enhance the rates of Dearness Allowance in respect of Retired State Judicial Officers on 2006 Revised NJPC Pay Scale and retired prior to 01-01-2016 from the existing rate of 212% to 221% of the Basic Pension / Family pension with effect from 1st JANUARY, 2023.

- For the purpose of this order, the term Pension includes only the 'Basic Pension / Family Pension.
- Basic Pension/Family Pension shall not include any other emoluments not classed as Pension.
- 4. The increase in Dearness Allowance admissible under this order is payable in cash until further orders.
- The payment of arrears of Dearness Allowance will be made after the disbursal of the pension for the month of June 2023.

- This order is not applicable to Retired Judicial Officers on 2016 Revised NJPC Pay Scales.
- 7. The payment on account of Dearness Allowance involving fractions of 50 paise and above shall be rounded off to the next rupee and fractions less than 50 paise shall be ignored.
- 8. The Dearness Allowance will be shown as a distinct element of remuneration and will not be treated as pension for any purpose.

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF KARNATAKA,

UMA. K.)

Deputy Secretary to Government, Finance Department (Services-2).

The Compiler, Karnataka Gazette for publication in the next issue of the Gazette and to supply 50 copies to Finance Department.

To

- The Chief Secretary/Additional Chief Secretaries to Government.
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (General & Social Sector Audit), Karnataka, New Building, Audit Bhavan (P.B.No. 5398), Bengaluru.
- The Principal Accountant General (Economic and Revenue Sector Audit), Karnataka, New Building, Audit Bhavan (P.B.No. 5398), Bengaluru.
- The Principal Accountant General (Accounts & Entitlement), Karnataka, Park House Road (P.B.No.5329), Bengaluru.
- 5. The Principal Secretaries/Secretaries to Government.
- 6. The Registrar General, High Court of Karnataka, Bengaluru.
- 7. The Registrar, Karnataka State Administrative Tribunal, KandayaBhawan, Bengaluru.
- 8. The Registrar, Karnataka Lokayukta, M.S.Building, Bengaluru.
- 9. Principal District and Session Judges of All Districts.
- 10. The Treasury Officer, State Huzur Treasury/District Treasuries.
- 11. The Director, Karnataka State Archives Department, VikasaSoudha, Bengaluru.

- 12. The Project Director, HRMS 2.0, Finance Department, 5th Floor, New KPCL Green building (Near CID office) Palace Road, Bengaluru-560001.
- 13. The Senior Research Officer, Pay Research Unit, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 14. Karnataka Government Secretariat Library/Legislature Library.
- 15. Weekly Gazette/Section Guard File.

Visit, the Official Website of Finance Department, GOK: www.finance.karnataka.gov.in